LEGISLATIVE BILL 444

Approved by the Governor May 31, 1991

Introduced by Will, 8

AN ACT relating to sales and use tax; to amend sections 77-2701 and 77-2704, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change a provision relating to a tax exemption for certain medical equipment and supplies as prescribed; to define terms; to harmonize provisions; to provide an operative date; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 77-2701, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

77-2701. Sections 77-2701 to 77-27,135 and section 3 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967. After January 1, 1984, any reference to sections 77-2701 to 77-27,135 or the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 shall be construed to include sections 77-2734.01 to 77-2734.15.

Sec. 2. That section 77-2704, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

77-2704. (1) There are exempted from the computation of the amount of sales and use taxes imposed by the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in this state of the following:

(a) Tangible personal property, the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or rental of which or the storage, use, or other consumption of which this state is prohibited from taxing under the Constitution or laws of the United States or under the Constitution of this state Nebraska;

(b)(i) Aircraft fuel as defined under Chapter
3, article 1;

(ii) Minerals, oil, and gas as defined under Chapter 57; and

(iii) Motor vehicle fuels as defined, taxed, or exempted under Chapter 66, article 4, special fuels as defined, taxed, or exempted for use on the highways under Chapter 66, article 6, and special fuels used to provide motive power for railroad rolling stock;

LB 444 LB 444

(c) Tangible personal property used for the performance of a written contract entered into prior to June 1, 1967, except as provided in subdivision (1)(g) of section 77-2703;

(d) Any newspaper regularly issued at average intervals not exceeding one week if such newspaper contains matters of general interest and reports of

current events;

(e) Leased tangible personal property sold to a lessee of that tangible personal property under an agreement whereby certain rental payments are credited against the purchase price of that tangible personal property, except that this exemption shall not exceed the amount for which the lessor has collected and paid

tax on such rental payments;

(f) Prescription medicines when prescribed and dispensed for human use by a person licensed under the provisions of Chapter 71, article 1, insulin, durable medical equipment, home medical supplies, prosthetic and orthotic devices, and oxygen and any oxygen equipment for a patient's use sold under a doctor's prescription. presthetic devices, and exygen and any equipment which sensentrates exygen for a patient's use sold under a dector's prescription for aid in human respiration for Durposes of this subdivision, the definitions found in section 3 of this act shall be used;

(g)(i) Meals and food products, including soft

(g)(i) Meals and food products, including soft drinks and candy, for human consumption served by public or private schools, school districts, student organizations, or parent-teacher associations pursuant to an agreement with the proper school authorities, in an elementary or secondary school or at any institution of higher education, public or private, during the regular school day or at an approved function of any such school or institution, but such exemption shall not apply to sales at any facility or function which is open to the general public, except that concession sales by elementary and secondary schools, public or private, shall be exempt;

(ii) Meals and food products, including soft drinks and candy, for human consumption when sold by a

church at a function of such church; and

(iii) Meals and food products, including soft drinks and candy, for human consumption when served to patients and inmates of hospitals and other institutions licensed by the state for the care of human beings;

(h) Tangible personal property which is shipped to a point outside this state, when the contract of sale is expressly or impliedly contingent upon

LB 444 LB 444

delivery by the retailer to such point by means facilities operated by the retailer, delivery by the retailer to a carrier for shipment to a consignee such point, delivery by the retailer to the Unit States post office for delivery outside this state, to the United delivery by the retailer to a customs broker forwarding agent for shipment outside this state. or r shipment outside this state. Such include the amount charged for exemption shall fabrication of tangible personal property furnished by the customer which is fabricated in this state and then shipped by the retailer performing the fabrication to a point outside of this state. This shall also include the gross receipts from sales of tangible personal property to a common or contract carrier shipped by the seller via the purchasing carrier under a bill of lading, whether the freight is paid in advance or the shipment is made freight charges collect, to a point cutside this state and the property is actually transported to the out-of-state destination for use by the carrier in the conduct of its business as a common or contract carrier;

(i)(i) Purchases by any organization created exclusively for religious purposes, any nonprofit organization providing services exclusively to blind, any private educational institution established under Chapter 79, article 17, any private college or university established under Chapter 85, article 11, any hospital, health clinic when two or more hospitals or the parent corporations of the hospitals own or control the health clinic for the purpose of reducing the cost of health services or when the health clinic receives funds under the Urban Health Initiative Program or the Rural Health Initiative Program of the United States Public Health Service, skilled nursing facility, or intermediate care facility licensed under sections intermediate case facility intermediate or for profit, any 71-2017 to 71-2029 and organized not for profit, any results organization providing services primarily for nonprofit organization providing services primarily home health care purposes, any licensed child-caring agency, or any licensed child placement agency.

(ii) Any organization listed in subdivision

(i)(i) of this subsection shall apply for an exemption on forms provided by the Tax Commissioner. application shall be approved and a numbered certificate of exemption received by the applicant organization in

order to be exempt from the sales and use tax.

(iii) The appointment of purchasing agents recognized for the purpose of altering the shall be status of the construction contractor as the ultimate of tangible personal property which is consumer

LB 444

physically incorporated into the structure and becomes the property of the owner of the organization or institution. The appointment of purchasing agents shall be in writing and occur prior to having any tangible personal property incorporated into the construction, improvement, or repair. The contractor who has been appointed as a purchasing agent may apply for a refund of or use as a credit against a future use tax liability the tax paid on inventory items incorporated into the construction, improvement, or repair of a project for a licensed not-for-profit institution.

(iv)(A) Any person purchasing, storing, using, or otherwise consuming tangible personal property in the performance of any construction, improvement, or repair by or for any institution enumerated in subdivision (i)(i) of this subsection which is licensed upon completion although not licensed at the time of construction or improvement, which tangible personal property is incorporated into a structure and becomes the property of the owner of the institution, shall pay

any applicable sales or use tax thereon.

(B) Upon becoming licensed and receiving a numbered certificate of exemption, the institution organized not for profit shall be entitled to a refund of the amount of taxes so paid in the performance of such construction, improvement, or repair and shall submit whatever evidence is required by the Tax Commissioner sufficient to establish the total sales and use tax paid upon the tangible personal property physically incorporated into the construction, improvement, or repair;

(j) Sales and purchases of electricity, coal, gas, fuel oil, diesel fuel, tractor fuel, propane, gasoline, coke, nuclear fuel, and butane when more than fifty percent of the amount purchased is for use directly in processing, manufacturing, or refining of tangible personal property, in irrigation, farming, or the generation of electricity, or by any hospital;

(k) The use of coin-operated machines used for

laundering and cleaning;

(1)(i) Purchases by the state, including public educational institutions recognized or established under the provisions of Chapter 85, or by any county, township, city, village, or rural or suburban fire protection district, except for purchases for use in the business of furnishing gas, water, electricity, or heat, or by any irrigation or reclamation district, the irrigation division of any public power and irrigation district, or public schools

LB 444

established under Chapter 79.

(ii) The appointment of purchasing agents shall be recognized for the purpose of altering the status of the construction contractor as the ultimate consumer of tangible personal property which physically incorporated into the structure and becomes the property of the state or the governmental unit. The appointment of purchasing agents shall be in writing and occur prior to purchasing any tangible personal property incorporated into the construction, improvement, or The contractor who has been appointed as a repair. purchasing agent may apply for a refund of or use as credit against a future use tax liability the tax paid on inventory items incorporated into the construction, improvement, or ;
governmental unit; or repair of a project for the state or a

(m) The entire purchase price of a motor vehicle purchased when the maximum amount allowed by law is contributed by the United States Department of Veterans Affairs or the Department of Social Services for a disabled person. If the amount contributed is less than the maximum amount, the exemption shall be based on the portion of the purchase price contributed;

(n) The sale and purchase, by subscription, of any magazine or journal that is issued at average intervals not exceeding once each month;

(o) Sales and purchases of semen for use in

ranching, farming, commercial, or industrial uses;
(p) Purchases made by the State Board of

Agriculture;

(q) Any organization listed in subdivision (i) of this subsection or any governmental unit listed in subdivision (l) of this subsection, except the state, which enters into a contract of construction, improvement, or repair upon real estate without first issuing a purchasing agent authorization to a contractor or repairperson prior to purchasing tangible personal property to be incorporated into the project may apply to the Tax Commissioner for a refund of any sales and use tax paid by the contractor or repairperson on the tangible personal property physically incorporated into the construction, improvement, or repair;

(r) Food or food products for human consumption which are eligible for purchase with food coupons issued by the United States Department of Agriculture pursuant to regulations in effect on October 1, 1983, regardless of whether the retailer from which the foods are purchased is participating in the food stamp program. As used in this subdivision, food does

LB 444 LB 444

not include meals prepared for immediate consumption on or off the premises of the retailer and does not include

foods sold through vending machines;

(s) Tangible personal property, except meals for human consumption, sold by parent-booster clubs, parent-teacher associations, parent-teacher-student associations, or school-operated stores approved by an elementary or secondary school, public or private, if the proceeds from such sale are used to support school activities or the school itself; and

(t) An aircraft delivered in this state to an individual who is a resident of another state or any other person who has a business location in another state when the aircraft is not to be registered or based in this state and it will not remain in this state more

than ten days.

(2) The storage, use, or other consumption in this state of tangible personal property, the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or rental of which are required to be included in the measure of the sales tax and on which the sales tax has been paid, is exempted from the use tax.

(3) The use tax imposed in the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 shall not apply to:

(a) The use in this state of materials and replacement parts which are acquired outside this state and which are moved into this state for use directly in the repair and maintenance or manufacture of motor vehicles, watercraft, railroad rolling stock, whether owned by a railroad or by any person, whether a common or contract carrier or otherwise, or aircraft engaged as common or contract carriers of persons or property; and

(b) The storage, use, or consumption of tangible personal property which is acquired outside this state, the sale, lease, or rental or the storage, use, or consumption of which property would be exempt from the sales or use tax were it purchased within this

state.

(4) If any person who causes tangible personal property to be brought into this state has already paid a tax in another state in respect to the sale or use of such property in an amount less than the tax imposed by section 77-2703, the provision of this section shall apply, but at a rate measured by the difference only between the rate imposed by section 77-2703 and the rate by which the previous tax on the sale or use was computed. If such tax imposed and paid in such other state is equal to or more than the tax imposed by section 77-2703, then no use tax shall be due in this

LB 444

state on such personal property if such other state, territory, or possession grants a reciprocal exclusion or exemption to similar transactions in this state.

(5) A lease of tangible personal property from a subsidiary to the parent company, from a parent company to a subsidiary, from one subsidiary to another subsidiary of the same parent company, or between brother-sister companies shall not be subject to the sales and use tax imposed by the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967. Such lessor company shall have the same sales and use tax liability on the purchase of property to be leased to the lessee company as the lessee company would have paid if the lessee company had purchased the property directly.

(6) There is exempted from the computation of the amount of sales and use taxes imposed by the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in this state of railroad rolling stock whether owned by a railroad or by any other person.

(7) When a written contract exists for a construction, alteration, or improvement project outside the United States or its territories or possessions, a contractor may apply for a refund of the sales and use tax paid to the State of Nebraska on tangible personal property actually incorporated into the project outside of the United States or its territories or possessions.

(8) When a written contract exists for a fixed price for a construction, reconstruction, alteration, or improvement project and the sales tax rate is increased during the term of that fixed-price contract, the contractor may apply to the Department of Revenue for a refund of the increased sales tax amount if such refund amount exceeds ten dollars. The contractor shall refunded such increased amount if the contractor certifies that the contract was entered into prior increase in the tax and that the increased tax for which the refund is requested was paid on the materials incorporated into the project. The contractor shall agree to submit a copy of the contract or other evidence necessary to prove the validity of the application the satisfaction of the Tax Commissioner. In the event that the sales tax rate is decreased during the term of fixed-price contract, the contractor shall pay to the Department of Revenue the decreased sales tax amount if the amount of such payment exceeds ten dollars.

Sec. 3. For purposes of subdivision (1)(f) of

section 77-2704:

(1) Durable medical equipment shall mean

T.B 444 LB 444

equipment which can withstand repeated use, is primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose, generally is not useful to a person in the absence of illness or injury, and is appropriate for use in the home:

(2) Home medical supplies shall mean supplies primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose which are appropriate for use in the home and are generally not useful to a person in the absence of

illness or injury;

(3) Oxygen equipment shall mean oxygen cylinders, cylinder transport devices including sheaths and carts, cylinder studs and support devices, regulators, flowmeters, tank wrenches, oxygen concentrators, liquid oxygen base dispensers, liquid oxygen portable dispensers, oxygen tubing, nasal cannulas, face masks, oxygen humidifiers, and oxygen fittings and accessories; and

(4) Prosthetic and orthotic devices shall mean devices which permanently or temporarily replace a missing part or a nonfunctioning part of the human body and shall include any supplies used with such devices.

Sec. 4. This act shall become operative on

Sec. 4. October 1, 1991.

Sec. 5. That original sections 77-2701 and 77-2704, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.